appropriate when there has been no evidence entered Into the record demonstrating

that this method Is unreasonable. Finding no such evidence In this case. Staff followed

the method proposed by Harrison County and allocated the $252,493 revenue Increase

evenly across the board to Harrison County's current rate design.

3. Depreciation. As set out In Attachment B of this report. Staff finds that the

depreciable lives assigned to certain assets should be changed for ratemaking

purposes and that these lives should be used for accounting purposes In all future

reporting periods. These recommended depreciable lives better match the life

expectancy of Harrison County's assets and will better match expenses to revenues.

No adjustment to accumulated depreciation and retained earnings should be made to

account for the effect of this change In accounting estimate.

-3- Staff Report
Case No. 2015-00308

Pro Forma Operating Statement

Harrison County's Pro Forma Operating Statement based on test-year operations

ended December 31, 2014, as determined by Staff, is shown below:

Test Year Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues
Water Sales Revenue $2,231,628 $ 17,741 (A)

85,748 (B) $2,335,117
Ottier Water Revenue 44,834 44,834

Total Operating Revenues 2,276,462 103,489 2,379,951

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 360,968 10,829 (C) 371,797
Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 12,600 12,600
Employee Pensions and Benefits 159,889 159,889
Purchased Water 1,109,568 80,862 (D)

(74,283) (E) 1,116,147
Purchased Power for Pumping 84,010 (5,242) (E) 78,768
Materials and Supplies 79,852 79,852
Contractual Sen/ices - Accounting 17,400 17,400
Contractual Services - Legal 2,804 2,804
Contractual Services - Other 90,808 90,808

" Transportation Expenses 48,519 48,519
Insurance 31,606 31,606
Bad Debt 18,559 18,559
Miscellaneous Expense 43,328 43,328

Total Operationand Maintenance Expenses 2,059,911 12,166 2,072,077
Taxes Other Than Income 32,671 828 (C) 33,499
Depreciation 466,323 (3,350) (F) 462,973

Total Operating Expenses 2,558,905 9,644 2,568,549

Net Operating Income (282,443) 93,845 (188,598)
Interest Income 18,268 18,268
Nonutility Income 30,480 30,480

Income Available to Service Debt $ (233,695) $ 93,845 $ (139,850)

-4- Staff Report
Case No. 2015-00308

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment. Harrison County provided a billing analysis

showing the gallons of water billed to retail customers during the test year.^ Applying

the water service rates that were In effect during the test year to the water sales shown

In the billing analysis, Staff determined that a billing analysis adjustment Is appropriate

that Increases test-year revenues by $17,741. Staff recalculated test-year normalized

revenues from retail sales to be $2,335,117.

(B) Purchased Water Adjustment. Subsequent to the test year, the

Commission, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:068, authorized Harrison County to Increase Its

[…]

Farmers proposed $1 ,769,176 for interest expense on long-term debt in its

application.23 Farmers maintained that this amount should be used for ratemaking

purposes due to the variable interest rates on its Federal Financing Bank debt. In

response to Commission Staff's Fourth Request for Information, Item 4., Farmers

provided an update to its annualized cost of debt as of that date in the amount of

$1,730,638. Given that Commission precedent requires that actual rates be utilized in

computing the annualized cost of debt, it finds that interest expense on long-term debt

should be reduced by $38,538 to reflect the current costs of its debt.

21 Case No. 2011-00096, Application of South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
for an Adjustment of Rates (Ky. PSC Mar. 30, 2012).

22 Farmers' response to Commission StaH's Second Request for Information, Item 4, and
Farmers' response to Staff's First Post-Hearing Request, Item 4.

23 Application, Exhibit F, at 1.

-9- Case No. 2016-00365

Pro Forma Adjustments Summary

The effect of the pro forma adjustments on Farmers' net income is as follows:

Actual Pro Forma Adjusted
Test Period Adjustments Test Period

Operating Revenues $ 46,700,668 $ 1,578 $ 46,702,246
Cost of Electric Service
Operating Expenses $ 41 ,597,629 $ (161 ,505) $ 41,436,124
Depreciaiton $ 2,744,248 $ 213,316 $ 2,957,564
Taxes - Other $ 662,286 $ 26,410 $ 688,696
Interest on Long-Term Debt $ 1,769,176 $ (38,538) $ 1,730,638
Interest Expense -Other $ 11 ,144 $ $ 11 ,144

Other Deductions $ 2,830 $ $ 2,830

Total Cost of Electric Service $ 46,787,313 $ 39,683 $ 46,826,996

Utility Operating Margins $ (86,645) $ (38,1 05) $ (124,750)
Non-operating Margins, Interest $ 52,038 $ $ 52,038
Income from Equity Investments $ (12, 1 08) $ $ (12,108)
Non-operating Margins- Other $ 14,373 $ $ 14,373
Patronage Capital Credits $ 98,868 $ $ 98,868

NET INCOME $ 66,526 a! (38,1Q5) $ 28,421

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

The actual rate of return earned on Farmers' net investment rate base

established for the test year was 2.66 percent.24 Farmers requests rates that would

result in a Times Interest Earned Ratio ("TIER") excluding GTCCs of 2.0X25 and a rate

of return of 5.35 percent26 on its proposed rate base of $63,277,446. Farmers proposes

[…]

forth in Attachment A of this report are based upon the revenue requirement as

calculated by Staff and will produce sufficient revenues from water sales to recover the

$940,129 Revenue Requirement determined by Staff, an approximate 13.65 percent

increase. These rates will increase a typical residential customer's monthly water bill

from $35.99 to $40.90, an increase of $4.91, or approximately 13.64 percent.

3. Depreciable Lives. In this report, Staff finds that the current depreciable

lives assigned to some of Nebo District's assets should be revised for ratemaking

purposes. Any depreciable lives approved by the Commission in this proceeding for

rate making purposes should be used by Nebo District for all future accounting and

reporting purposes. No adjustment to accumulated depreciation or retained earnings

should be made to account for the effect of this change in accounting estimate.

Pro Forma Operating Statement

Nebo District's Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31 , 2015, as determined by Staff, appears below.

-3- Staff Report
Case No. 2016-00435

Test Year Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma
Operating Revenues

Sales of Water $ 870,912 $ (69,043) (A) $ 801 ,869
Miscellaneous Service Revenue 18,776 4,334 (A) 23,110

Total Operating Revenues 889,688 (64,709) 824,979

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages- Employees 181 ,046 (3,300) (B) 177,746
Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 13,200 13,200
Employee Pensions and Benefits 49,405 49,405
Purchased Water 470,068 31 ,364 (C)

(64,979) (D) 436,453
Purchased Power for Pumping 14,303 14,303
Materials and Supplies 38,632 (3,300) (B) 35,332
Contractual Services 16,130 16,130
Transportation Expenses 16,007 16,007
Insurance 17,458 17,458
Bad Debt Expense 1,626 1,626
Advertising Expenses 230 230
Regulatory Commission Expense 2,048 2,048
Miscellaneous Expense 25,757 (4,800) (E) 20,957

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 845,910 (45,015) 800,895
Taxes Other Than Income 16,750 16,750

126,555 189 (B)
Depreciation {29,434~ (F) 97,310

Total Operating Expenses 989,215 (74,260) 914,955

Net Operating Income (99,527) 9,551 (89,976)
Interest hcome 3,320 3,320
Nonutility Income 6,600 (4,200) (B) 2,400

Income Available to Service Debt $ (89,607) $ 5,351 $ (84,256)

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment. Nebo District provided a billing analysis with

its Application that calculated water sales revenue based on water sales for the 12-

month period ended October 16, 2016. During its review, Staff found that the billing

analysis provided in the Application was based on information outside of the 2015 test

period . Staff assisted Nebo District with the preparation of the normalized billing

analysis set forth in Attachment B. The test-year normalized revenue for water sales

-4- Staff Report
Case No. 2016-00435

determined by Staff is $801 ,869. The normalized billing analysis results in a decrease

[…]

FIRST 50,000 12 195,600
OVER 50,000 12 9,033,300

24 9,228,900

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT
BILLS GALLONS

FIRST 50,000 24 795,600
OVER 50,000 8,433,300

TOTAL 24 9,228,900

-2-

FIRST
10,000
46,200

120,000
80,000

246,200

RATE
$81.89

7.22
6.77

FIRST
20,000
332,300

1,060,000
1,392,300

RATE
$154.09

6.77

FIRST
50,000
195,600
600,000
795,600

RATE
$356.69

6.77

NEXT OVER
10,000 20,000 TOTAL

46,200
38,500 158,500
80,000 219,200 379,200

118,500 219,200 583,900

REVENUE
$2,047.25

855.57
1,483.98

$4,386.80

OVER
20,000 TOTAL

332,300
6,882,000 7,942,000
6,882,000 8,274,300

REVENUE
$14,792.64

46,591 .14
$61 ,383.78

OVER
50,000 TOTAL

195,600
8,433,300 9,033,300
8,433,300 9,228,900

REVENUE
$8,560.56
57,093.44

$65,654.00

Attachment B
Case No. 2016-00435

ATIACHMENTC

A TI ACHMENT TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2016-00435 DATED MAR 2 8 2017

In Service Original Depreciable Pro Forma Less:
Description Shown in Ledger Date Cost Life Expense Test Year Adjustment

Structures and Improvements
Office Addition 07/01/96 $ 17,280 40 $ 432 $ (576) $ {144)
Building 07/01/02 11,857 40 296 (395) (99)
Fence 09/01/09 11,740 30 391 (587) (196)
40 X 60 BLilding 06/01 /10 19,200 40 480 (640) {160)

Distribution Reservoirs
Reservoirs 07/01 /81 237,651 50 4,753 (5,941) (1 ,188)
Reservoirs 07/01/91 1,066 50 21 (27) (6)
Reservoirs 07/01/92 138,746 50 2,775 (3,487) (712)
Reservoirs 07/01/93 4,484 50 90 (112) (22)
Tank Rehab 06/01/12 118,462 25 4,738 (3,949) 789
Tank Rehab 06/01/04 39,600 20 1,980 (1 ,320) 660
Tank Rehab 09/01/04 49,964 20 2,498 (1 ,665) 833
Tank Rehab 04/01/07 175,288 20 8,764 (5,843) 2,921

Transmission and Distribution
Mains 07/01/81 1,310,972 62.5 20,976 (32,774) (11 ,798)
Mains 07/01/84 5,934 62.5 95 {148) (53)
Mains 07/01 /86 15,073 62.5 241 (377) (136)
Mains 07/01 /87 9,606 62.5 154 (240) (86)
Mains 07/01/88 15,172 62.5 243 (379) {136)
Mains 07/01/90 16,384 62.5 262 {410} (148)
Mains 07/01/92 227,037 62.5 3,633 (5,676) {2,043)
Mains 07/01/93 196,244 62.5 3,140 {4,906) (1,766}
Mains 07/01/94 51 ,737 62.5 828 (1 ,293) (465)
Mains 07/01/95 12,981 62.5 208 (325) (117)
Mains 07/01/96 11,492 62.5 184 (287) (103)
Mains 07/01/97 6,556 62.5 105 (164) (59)
Mains 07/01/98 404 62.5 6 {1 0) {4)
Mains 07/01/99 4,905 62.5 78 (123) (45)
Mains 07/01/99 300 62.5 5 (8) (3)
Mains 06/01/06 10,954 62.5 175 (274) (99)
Mains 12/01/08 6,026 62.5 96 (151) (55)
Mains 03/01/09 1,197 62.5 19 (30) {11)
Line Extension 12/01 /10 493,957 62.5 7,903 (12,349) (4,446}
Motor 12/01 /11 28,874 62.5 462 (722) (260)
Line Extension 12/01 /11 138,356 62.5 2,214 (3,459) (1 ,245)
Line Extension 12/31 /14 29,334 62.5 469 (733) (264)

In Service Original
Description Shown in Ledger Date Cost

Meters and Meter Installations
Meters 07/01/09 14,171

Office Eqtipment
Computer-Mark 06/30/10 600
Computer & Billing Software 06/30/11 14,320
Copier 06/30/11 1,078
Computer & Software 06/30113 8,544

Transportation Equipment
2014 Ford Pickup 09/1 5/14 28,801
2011 Ford F-350 06/30/11 35,277

Power Operated Equipment
Boring Machine 11 /01/10 10,282
Ditchwitch Trencher 06/30/11 19,000
Dump Bed 06/30/12 3,594
Excavator 06/30/14 67,320
Hobart Generator 12/18/14 850

Communications Equipment
Radio Modem 06/01 /11 2,665

Total Adjustment for Change to Depreciable Lives

-2-

Depreciable
Life

35

10
10
10
10

7
7

10
10
10
10
10

10

Pro Forma Less:
Expense Test Year Adjustment

405 (1,417) (1 ,012)

60 (86) (26)
1,432 (2,046) (614)

108 (154) (46)
854 (1 ,221) (367)

4,114 (5,760) (1 ,646)
5,040 (7,055) (2,015)

1,028 (1 ,469) (441)
1,900 (3,800) (1 ,900)

359 (719) (360)
6,732 (9,617) (2,885)

85 (121) (36)

267 (533) (267}

$ p2,278l

Attachment C
Case No. 2016-00435

 *Denotes Served by Email   Service List for Case 2016-00435

*Nebo Water District
45 North Bernard Street
Nebo, KY  42441

*Lonnie Neal
Office Manager
Nebo Water District
45 North Bernard Street
Nebo, KY  42441

*S. Morgan Faulkner
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY  40601-8204

COMMONWEAL TH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION FOR RATE ADJUSTMENT
OF NEBO WATER DISTRICT

[…]

Gross Revenues

The Commission has found that the operating ratio is a reasonable and necessary alternative to the rate
of return method for calculating the allowable NOI for small investor owned utilities. Specifically, it has found that
the rate of return method cannot be used because there is "no basis" upon which to determine a rate of return
for these utilities, Case No. 95-236, Application of Thelma Waste Control, Inc. for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to
the Alternative Rate Filing Procedure for Small Utilities (Ky. PSC. Apr. 15, 1996) at 6. Further, it has found that
the operating ratio method is appropriate when plant investment is low and operating expenses are high, Case
No. 7982, Notice of Application of Fern Lake Company (Ky. PSC. Aug . 27, 1981) at 3.

4 Application, ARF Form 1 - Attachment RR-OR - January 2014. $578,962 (Total Revenue
Requirement from Rates Service including PGA Revenues) - $384,661 (Reported Test-Year Revenues
including PGA Revenues) = $194,301 ~ $384,661 = 50.51 %.

5 /d. Customer Notice.

-2- Staff Report
Case No. 2017-00074

Pro Forma Income Statement

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Account Ti tles Test Year Adjustments oeerations

Operating Revenues:
Gas Service Revenues $ 384,661 $ 143,568 $ 528,229
Other Gas Revenues 10,000 10,000

Total Gas Operating Revenues 394,661 143,568 538,229

Operating Expenses:
Operation and Maintenance Expenses:

Other Gas Supply Expenses 174,148 174,148
Distribution Expenses 9,145 60,000 69,145
Administrative & General Expenses 237,261 23,300 260,561

Total Gas Operation & Maint Exp. 420,554 83 ,300 503,854
Depreciation 17,020 17,020
Taxes Other Than Income Tax 9,510 9,510

Total Gas Operating Expenses 447,084 83,300 530,384

Net Operating Income $ (52,423) $ 60,268 $ 7,845

Revenue Requirement Calculation· Operating Ratio Method
as Presented by Western Lewis

Pro Forma Operating Expenses (Net of Purchased Gas Costs & Income Taxes) $ 356,236
Divide by: Operating Ratio 88%

Revenue to Cover Operating Ratio 404,814
Less: Pro Forma Operating Expenses (Net of Purchased Gas Costs & Income Taxes) (356,236)

Net Income Allowable 48,578
Add: Pro Forma Operating Expenses before Income Tax 356,236

Cost of Natural Gas 174,148

Total Revenue Requirement · Base Rates and Customer Charges 578,962
Less: Other Operating Revenues

Total Revenue Requirement (Staff Base Rates) 578,962

[…]

Commission statutes and regulations. If a determination is made that there has been a

willful violation of any provision of KRS Chapter 278 and 807 KAR Chapter 5, the

members of the Board of Commissioners may be held accountable.4

4 KRS 278.990(1 ). Any officer, agent, or employee of a utility, as defined in KRS 278.010, and
any other person who willfully violates any of the provisions of this chapter or any regulation promulgated
pursuant to this chapter, or fails to obey any order of the commission from which all rights of appeal have
been exhausted, or who procures, aids, or abets a violation by any utility, shall be subject to either a civil
penalty to be assessed by the commission not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for
each offense or a criminal penalty of imprisonment for not more than six (6) months, or both.

-4- Staff Report
Case No. 2017-00176

Pro Forma Operating Statement

Estill District's Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended December

31 , 2015, as determined by Staff, appears below.

Test Year Adjustment {Ref.} Pro Forma

Operating Revenues
Sales of Water $1 ,474,646 $ 13,032 (A)

(24,300) (B)
44,175 (C) $ 1,507,553

Miscellaneous Service Revenue 65,885 12,977 (D) 78,862

Total Operating Revenues 1,540,531 45,884 1,586,415

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 296,946 (30,784) (E) 266,162
Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 17,610 17,610
Employee Pensions and Benefits 165,889 (24,582) (E)

(861 ) (F)
(29,641 ) (G) 110,805

Purchased Water 687,537 (1 ,656) (H) 685,881
Purchased Power 70,650 (13,139) (I) 57,511
Materials and Supplies 72,238 72,238
Contractual SeNices 37,570 37,570
Water Testing 4,418 4,418
Transportation Expenses 23,143 23,143
Insurance 31 ,986 31 ,986
Bad Debt Expense 256 256
Regulatory Commission Expense 5,267 5,267
Miscellaneous Expense 59,244 {6,751 ) (J) 52,493

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,472,754 (107,414) 1,365,340
Depreciation 391 ,297 (137,907) (K) 253,390
Amortization 272 272
Taxes Other Than I nco me 24,064 {2,355} (E) 21,709

Total Operating Expenses 1,888,387 {247,676) 1,640,71 1

Net Operating Income (347,856) 293,561 (54,295)
Interest I nco me 234 234

Income Available to Service Debt $ ~347 ,622~ $ 293,561 $ ~54 ,061 ~

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment. Estill District provided a billing analysis that

based the water usage and water-sales revenue for the entire 12-month test year with
-5- Staff Report

Case No. 2017-00176

its application. The billing analysis provided in the Application contained errors in the

Usage Tables and Revenue Tables.

During Staff's Field Review, Estill District provided a revised billing analysis that

calculated a normalized revenue of $1 ,531,853. Staff has reviewed Estill District's